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Fax 416-585-6882 :md Ordinary Mail

Ministry or Municipal Arrairs and Housing
Municipal Services Onice - Central Ontario
777 Bay Street, 2nd Floor
TORONTO, Ontario M5G 2E5

Attention; Andrew Doersam, Senior Planner

Dear Mr. Doersam:

RECEIVED
MUNICIPAL SERVIC"'S _

c OFr-/CE

DEC 1S 2011

MIN'STR~~~RAl REGfON
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS

AND HOUSING

Re: ROPA 38 Sustainable Halton Appeal
Muon's United Church - Norm Graham, Trustee
Our File No. 72660

Please be advised with regard to the above noted mailer that I act on bcluM of Munn's United
Church. Please accept this rOl1nal appeal orROPA 38 011 behalfofMunll's United Church
by its Trustee, Nonn Graham.

With regard to ROPA 38, my client is very concerned with regard to the interpretation ofa
section within ROPA 38 as it relates to road rights·of.way.

Specifically, we believe that there is the need for an additional policy within Section 173(5)
that would state the following: ...

U(e) arterial road rights-of-way on alignment and widths to protect heritage built
resources are based on engineering and environmental studies completed by or to
the satisfaction of the Region, and shall be as set out within those studies, and
different than those shown on Map 4."

in connection with this matter. we enclose herewith copies of our correspondence to the
Regional Chairnlan dated November 9. 2011, and December 2,2011. My client has a
longstanding concern with regard to the proposed Dundas Street righl·or·way which would
result in the Region acquiring a portion of my client's lands that include its septic facilities,
part of its parking lot, and church sign.
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I would point out that the Church has been impacted by the Dundas Street rigl1l 9 0f-way
previously, even to the effect that the Church sanctuary was jacked up and relocated further
from the road, by the then Ministry of Transportation and Communications.

We enclose herewith our cheque payable to the Minister of Finance in the amount of$125.00
and Fonn 1 as duly required.

Please contact me directly should you have any questions.

Yours faithfully,

O'CONNOR MACLEOD HANNA LLP

Bl!?s4:;;
BST:gw

Enclosure

cc: Regional Clerk and All Regional Councillors (Email)

lenartm
Text Box
Original signed by



~
_ int and Land Tribunals Ontario

Ontario Municipal Board
655 Bay Street, Suite 1500 Toronto, Ontario M5G 1ES
TEL: (416) 212-6349 Of Toll Free: 1-866-448-2248

~ FAX: (416)326-5370
Ontario wv.w.ello.gov.on.ca

Date Stamp - Appeal Received by Municipality

APPELLANT FORM (A1)
PLANNING ACT

SUBMIT COMPLETED FOR1n
TO MUNICIPALITY/APPROVAL AUTHORITY

Part 1: Appeal Type (Please check only one box) iar~

SUBJECT OF APPEAL TYPE OF APPEAL PLANNING ACT
REFERENCS

(SECTION)

Minor Variance
r

Anneal a decision 45(12)

r Anneal a decision

r 53(19)
Consent/Severance Appeal conditions imposed

---
r

Appeal chanqed conditions 53(271 -
r

Failed 10 make a decision on the application within 90 days 53(14)

r Appeallhe passinQ of a ZoninQ Bv-Iaw 34(19)

r
Application for an amendment to the Zoning By-law - failed to

Zoning By-law or make a decision on the aoolication within 120 days 34(11)
Zoning By-law Amendment r

Application for an amendment to the Zoning By-law - refused by the
municioalitv ,

Interim Control Bv-Iaw
r

Aooeal the oassina of an Interim Control Bv-Iaw 38(41

p-
Aooeal a decision ROPA #38 17(241 O( 17!3i',_

r
Failed to make a decision an the alan within 180 days 17(401

Official Plan or rOfficial Plan Amendmont Application for an amendment to the Official Plan - failed to make a
decision on the application within 180 days 22(7)

r
Application for an amendment to the Official Plan - refused by the
municioalitv --

r
Aooeal a decision 51(39)

Plan of Subdivision
r

Appeal conditions imposed 51(43) O( 51(481_

r
Failed to make a decision on the annlication within 180 daYs 51(34)

Part 2: Location Information ~. ~"

Address and/or legal Description of property subject to the appeal: Region of Halton

'-,

Municipality/Upper tier: Region of Halton
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Part 3: Appellant Information .

First Name: Norm last Name: Graham

On behalf of Munn's United Church
Company Name or Association Name (Association must be incorporated - indude copy of leller of incorporation)

Professional Title (if applicable): clo Blair S. Taylor, O'Connor Macleod Hanna llP Barristers and Solicitors

E-mail Address:taylor@omh.ca
By proyldlng,n e-m,1l ,ddress you ~ree to receive communications 'rom the OMB by e-mail.

Daytime Telephone #: 905-842-8030

Fax #: 905-842-2460

Alternate Telephone #: _

Mailing Address: 700 Kerr Street
Street Address ApUSuitefUnit#

Oakville
CityfTown

Ontario Canada l6K3~
Province Country (if not Canada) Poslal COdryJ'

Signature of Appellant: Blair S. Taylor, Solicitor for Munn's United Church, by its Trustee, Norm GrahaJ,J..J.~",,_-,, _
Date: December 2, 2011

(Signature not required if the appeal is submitted by a law offICe.)

Please note: You must notify the Ontario Municipal Board of any change of address or telephone number in writing. Pleas~

quote your OMB Reference Number(s) after they have been assigned.

Personal information requested on this form is collected under the provisions of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P. 13, as amende;::,
and the Ontario Municipal Board Act. R.S.O. 1990. c. O. 28 as amended. After an appeal is filed, all information relating to this app&!
may become available to the public.

Part 4: Representative Information (if applicable)

I hereby authorize the named company and/or individual(s) to represent me;

First Name: last Name: _

Company Name: _

Professional Title: _

E-mail Address: ------,============;;;"";;;;;;;;;;;;;,;;ii;;;;...=;;;;""''''''-;:;;''''--------­By proyldlng an e-mail address you ;>g'" 10 reeelye eommunicalioo5 lrom the OMB by e-mail.

Daytime Telephone #: A1ternate Telephone #: _

Fax#: _

Mailing Address: =."-==".,------------;:::="",,,:0:;.------,"'''''::::::---------
Street Address ApVSuiteJUnit# Cityrrown

Province Country (if not Canada) Postal Code

Si9nature of Appellant: Oate: _

Please note: If you are representing the appellanl and are NOT a solicitor. please confirm thaI you have written authorization, as
required by the Board's Rules of Practice and Procedure, to act on behalf of the appellant. Please confirm this by checking Ihc.!>ox
below.

r
I certify that I have written authorization from the appellant to act as a representative with respect to this appeal on his or her

behalf and I understand that I may be asked to produce this authorization al any time.
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Part 5: Language and Accessibility

Please choose preferred language: P' English r French

We are committed to providing services as set out in the Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act, 2005. If you have
any accessibility needs, please contact our Accessibility Coordinator as soon as possible.

Part 6: Appeal Specific Information : ,

1. Provide specific information about what you are appealing. For example: Municipal File Number(s), By-Jaw
Number(s), Official Plan Number(s) or Subdivision Number(s):

(Please print)

R.O.P.A. 38

2. Outline the nature of your appeal and the reasons for your appeal. Be specific and provide land-use planning reason::;
(for example: the specific provisions, sections and/or policies of the Official Plan or By-law which are the subject of
your appeal - if applicable). "If more space is required, please continue in Part 9 or attach a separate page. '

(Please print)

Please see attached correspondence to Regional Clerk

THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS (a&b) APPLY ONLY TO APPEALS OF ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENTS UNDeR

SECTION 34(11) OF THE PLANNING ACT.

a) OATE APPLICATION SUBMITTED TO MUNICIPALITY: NIA
(If application submitted before January 1, 2007 please use the 01 'pre-Bill 51' form.)

',;

b) Provide a brief explanatory nole regarding the proposal, which includes the existing zoning category, desired zoning
category, the purpose of the desired zoning by-law change, and a description of the lands under appeal:
**If more s ace is re uired, lease continue in Part 9 or attach a se arate a e.

j

Part 7: Related Matters (if known) ~ II '

Are there other appeals not yet filed with the Municipality?

Are there other planning matters related to this appeal?
(For example: A consent application connected to a variance application)

YES r NO
p

r p -,~-.

YES NO ,:

(Please print)

If yes, please provide OMB Reference Number(s) and/or Municipal File Number(s) in the box below:

l
;j

----------------------------
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l
Part 8: Scheduling Information , .

How many days do you estimate are needed for hearing this appeal? r half day r 1 day r 2 days r 3 days

r r P" .
4 days 1 week More than 1 week - please specify number of days: _

How many expert witnesses and other witnesses do you expect 10 have at the hearing providing evidence/testimony?
At this time we anticipate 2 to 3

Describe expert wilness(es)' area of expertise (For example: land use planner, architect, engineer. etc.):
At this time we anticipate a land use planner, and transportation consultant

Do you believe this malter would benefit from mediation? YES
(Mediation is generally scheduled only when all parties agree to participate)

Do you believe this matter would benefit from a prehearing conference? YES
(Prehearing conferences are generally not scheduled for variances or consents)

If yes, why? There are likely to be multiple appeals and parties

NO r

NO r

Part 9: Other Applicable Information -Attach a separate page if more space Is required.

._,

,

j
'1
I..

..--
-
-~

I
-~

Part 10: Re uired Fee

Total Fee Submitted: $ 125.00

Payment Method:
r Certified cheque r Money Order P Solicitor's general or trust account chec;ue

• The payment must be in Canadian funds, payable to the Minister of Finance.

• Do not send cash.

• PLEASE ATTACH THE CERTIFIED CHEQUE/MONEY ORDER TO THE FRONT OF THIS FORM.

A1 Revised April 2010 Page 5 015
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Owen J. Duguid

Counsel, Paul D, Stunt

December 2, 2011

Email and Hand Delivered

Susan Lathan
Regional Clcrk
Rcgion of Halton
1151 Bronte Road
OAKVILLE, Ontario
L6M 3Ll

Dcar Madame Clerk:

Re: ROPA 38 Sustainable Halton.kPpeal _
Munn's United Church - Norm Graham, Trustee
Our File No. 72660

Please be advised with regard-to the-above noted"111atter that I act on behalf of Munn 's United
Church. Please accept this=fornlal appeal:-o£ROPA-38-on behalf of Munn 's United Church
by its Trustee, Nornl Granam. -.

With regard to ROPA 38;my-client is very cOI;ccrned with regard to the interpretation of a
section within.ROP&38 as i£t:~lates to road rights-of-way.- ..- - --
SpecificaUy, we believe that there i~the need for an additional policy within Section 173(5)
that would-state the following: ...

- .
"(e)~arterial road rights-of-way on alignment and widths to protect heritage built
resour...C~y'S..:;lre based on engineering and environmental studies completed by or to
the satisfaction of tile RegisJll, and shall be as sel out within those studies, and
different thaiEthose.shown" on Map 4."

In connection with this matter, we cnclose herewith copies of our correspondence to the
Regional Chairman dated Novcmber 9,2011, and December 2, 2011. My clicnt has a
longstanding concern with regard to the proposed Dundas Street right-of-way which would
result in the Region acquiring a portion of my client's lands that include its scptic facilities,
part of its parking lot, and church sign.

700 Kerr Sireet, Oakville, Ontario, Canodo l6K 3W5 1 905·842·8030
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I would point out that the Church has been impacted by the Dundas Street right-or-way
previously, even to the effect lhat the Church sanctuary was jacked up and relocated further
from the road, by the then Ministry of Transportation and Communications.

We enclose herewith our cheque payable to the Minister of Finance in the amount of$125.00
and Form I as duly required.

Please contact me directly should you have any questions.

Yours faithfully,

O'CONNOR MACLEOD HANNA LLP

Blair S. Taylor
BST:gw

Enclosure

cc: All Regional Councillors (Email)
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December 2, 20 II

Email

Mr. Gary Carr
Regional Chair
Region of Halton
1151 Bronte Road
OAKVILLE, Ontario
L6M 3L1

Dear Mr. Carr:

Re: Muuu's United Chu.-ch - Bus Rapid Tran~tCor.-ido.-Study
Region of Halton EnvironmentalM,scssment - ROPA 38
Our File No. 72660 --

Representatives of my c1ienq::"Munn'sI1l1iled Chu~ch,.J1ttended the Public Information Centre
#2 regarding the Bus Rapid-Transit Corridoro::Study on~November 24, 20 II. It was noted
that the proposed plans presented a heritage;RreservatiOilarea with a road right-of-way of
36.75m. As advised at the meeting, the Regionof Halton and their consultants are of the
opinion that the option presented will allow the traffic to work efficiently through this
constraint area._ Based on tmsinfomlation, it is our understanding that the Environmental
AssessmenCis recomniending a"reduced road right-of-way to protect the heritage resource on
this propel!)'.

However, :we note that within ROPA 38, for which the notice of decision was issued on
November·~='..2011, Section 173(5) states: "Secure through the development process and
where necess<g-¥.:ID conjunction wilh the Local Municipalities: a) arterial roads right-of-way
widths as showIl;.on.Map 4 .... ; ~d d) arterial road rights-of-way on alignment and of width
that are based on cngiMWg-;.QEenvironmental assessment studies completed by or to the
satisfaction of the Region and-may be different than those shown on Map 4." (Emphasis
added.)

It is our understanding of this policy that when an environmental assessment is completed,
the recommended road widths in the Environmental Assessment report override the rights-of­
ways set out on Map 4. For example, ifthe Envirorunental Assessment required an

700 Kerr Street, Oakville, Ontario, Canada l6K 3W5 T: 905·842·8030
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and are notified ofthe subsequent steps of the process.
would assistin:theresolutioh:..oCthese issues.

additional widening beyond that required as set out on Map 4, the Region would have the
authority to ask for the additional widening.

In this circumstance, the Environmental Assessment is stating that the required road right-of­
way is less than Map 4, in this case 36.75m. Based on a consistent policy interpretation, the
reduced right-of-way would now override the Map 4 right~of-way width and no additional
road widenings beyond 36.75m would be required by the Region of Halton until a
subsequent environmental assessment is completed regarding additional road works at some
point in the future. This would be regardless ofwhether Munn's United Church were to
proceed with any development or site plan approval on their property.

We arc requesting that the Region of Halton confinn this interpretation regarding the official
plan policies and right~of~way widths for this portion of DundasStreet.

We also noted that the heritage design option had propQsed roadside landscaping as an
element for the front yard between the church and the road. We have not seen the details of
this proposal and are very much interested in seeing these:<letails before the comment
deadline as well.

If this confinnation is not received and the matters 'above not addressed to our satisfaction,
please accept this letter as our objection to th~ recommendations put forward at the last
Public Information Centre. -

Please also note in view ofJhe limited time constraints that we will be filing a protective
appeal against ROPA 38 on this matter. _

-
Please ensure that both Mwm's United ChurclLa.:nd the undersigned are on all mailing lists

We would be pleased to meet if that

Thank you:::

Yours faithfully,

O'CONNOR MACLEOD HAN~A LLP

Blair S. Taylor
BST:gw

cc: All Regional Councillors
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November 9, 2011

Email

Mr. Gary Carr
Region Chaionan
Transportation Coordinator
The Regional Municipality of Halton
1151 Bronte Road
OAKVILLE, Ontario L6M 3Ll

Dear Mr. Carr:

Re: Munn's United Church - Halton~Region Master Transportlltion Plan
Dundas Street, Oakville
Our File No. 72660

~~

-
On behalf of:MunrEs_United-Church I am writing you to register concems regarding "The
Road to Change - Halton Region=Transportation Master Plan 203]" completed in September
2011 and the Notice of Completion.

My c1ient;E'eilher directly or through its cOllsultants, has participated throughout this process
and still is-;yer.y concerned as to how the proposcd changes to Dundas Street will impact its
facilities and:iJHands. ::-

--
My client's properLy'..:ls:in..a.unigue situation in that there is a heritage building on their lands
on the north side of Dundas-Street and there is a cemetery on the south side of Dundas Street,
both of which are constraints to expanding the road.

The current Environmental Assessmcnt for Dundas Street (which is still under way), is based
on a 47 meler right-of-way. We have met with Regional staff on a number of occasions to
discuss our cOllcems regarding the recommendations of that process and our issues are still

700 Kerr Street, Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6K 3W5 T: 905·842·8030
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not resolved. There has been no contact from Regional staff in over a year to address any of
these issues.

The Region currently has the construclion of this portion of Dundas Street scheduled for
2013.

The new Mastcr Transportalion Plan is proposing Iransit within a reserved right-of-way and
an enlarged right-or-way for Dundas Street of a 50 meier right-of-way. In addition to these
studies, the Region is undertaking the Bus Rapid Transit Corridor Study for Dundas Street
which is proposing a new transit services 011 a dcdicated lane.

My client is very concerned thai the various studics. including this Master Transportation
Plan, continue to sel out ongoing and increasing land requirements to accommodale the
requirements for Dundas Street, at the expense of the Church.

As Regional slafT have not resolved my c1ienC-s::::concems tQ.. date, and the Master
Transportation Plan only exasperates lhe issues of my client.. we..have no option but to object
lo the recommendations of the Master Transp':ortation Plan as iirelates to Dundas Street and
the proposed dedicated transit line. -~~!=

It is our request that the Region cstablish_a comprehensive resolution that addresses both the
concerns ofMunn's United Church and the Region's Ileeds over the long teon.

Yours faithfully,

O'CO NOR MACLEOD HANNA LLP

Blair S. Taylo.='===
BST:gw

-
cc: Mr. Mil.tt Krusto, Transportation Coordinator, Region of Halton

Mr. Jason Lewis, Assistant Legal Counsel, Region of Halton
Councillol::JefT Knoll _
Councillor_Mark Grant -
Ted RobinSOiE"Chair, Board ofTrustees, Munn's United Church




